constituted or may constitute to exercise its powers, including the powers conferred by this 
resolution),  the consent of the Shareholders of the Company be and is hereby accorded, to offer, 
issue and allot, from time to time in one or more tranches, upto a maximum of 2,25,00,000 (Two 
Crore Twenty-Five Lacs) Warrants, each convertible/exchangeable for 1 (One) fully paid-up equity 
shares of the Company having face value of Rs.10/- each, at an issue price / conversion price of Rs. 
10.35/- (Rupees Ten Point Three-Five) aggregating upto Rs. 23.28 (Rupees Twenty-Three Point

[...]

10/- each out which paid up share capital of the Company is Rs. 5,13,87,770/- 

divided into 51,38,777 equity shares of Rs. 10/- each.  

The Board of Directors of the Company in its meeting held on January 29th, 2026 have recommended 

the issuance of fully paid up preferential shares and issue and allot 2,25,00,000 (Two Crore Twenty-

Five lacs) warrants at an issue price of Rs.10.35/- (Rupees Ten Point Three-Five), aggregating up to Rs. 

23.28/- Crore (Rupees Twenty-Three Point Two Eight Crore) on preferential basis to non promoters. 

In order to have the cash liquidity and proposed preferential issue of equity shares of the company